
No. 18-5099

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

JOHN DOE 1, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC
PUBLIC COPY—SEALED MATERIAL DELETED**

Lisa J. Stevenson
Acting General Counsel
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Robert W. Bonham III
Senior Attorney
rbonham@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Haven G. Ward
Attorney
hward@fec.gov

Kevin P. Hancock
Acting Assistant General Counsel
khancock@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION
COMMISSION
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

June 17, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
BACKGROUND	3
I. DISCLOSURE OF ENFORCEMENT MATTERS	3
II. ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS	5
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE PANEL’S OPINION REGARDING THE FEC’S STATUTORY AUTHORITY DOES NOT CREATE A CONFLICT	9
II. THE PANEL’S OPINION REGARDING APPELLANTS’ FOIA- BASED CLAIM DOES NOT CREATE A CONFLICT	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>*Am. Fed. of Labor & Cong. of Indus. Orgs. v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	1-2, 4-5, 8-10, 14-15, 17
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13-14
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	11
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. Foley</i> , 640 F.2d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	2
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	14
<i>Colo. River Indian Tribes v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n</i> , 466 F.3d 134 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	12-13, 15
<i>Ctr. for Sci. in the Pub. Interest v. Regan</i> , 727 F.2d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Doe v. FEC</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2018)	7
<i>Doe v. FEC</i> , 920 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	7
<i>FCC v. Schreiber</i> , 381 U.S. 279 (1965).....	8, 11
<i>FTC v. Anderson</i> , 631 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	11
<i>Fund for Constitutional Gov’t v. Nat’l Archives & Records Serv.</i> , 656 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	14
<i>Jolly v. Listerman</i> , 675 F.2d 1308 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	2
<i>Jurewicz v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 741 F.3d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Mourning v. Family Publ’ns Serv.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973)	12-13
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M. v. FERC</i> , 863 F.2d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	18

<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002)	13
<i>Ry. Labor Execs.' Ass'n v. Nat'l Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	10-12, 15
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989)	13
<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001).....	15
<i>Van Hollen, Jr. v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	11

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)(A)	4
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(5)	4
52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1)	11
52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)	3
52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8).....	11
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)	3
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)	3
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A)	3
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(B)(ii)	4, 15
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)	3, 15
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12)(A)	4
52 U.S.C. § 30122	5
11 C.F.R. § 5.4(a)(4)	4, 17

11 C.F.R. § 111.20(a)..... 4, 8

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35 2-3

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a) 1

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(6) 15

Miscellaneous

Disclosure of Certain Documents in Enf't & Other Matters,

81 Fed. Reg. 50,702-01 (Aug. 2, 2016) 4-5, 7-8, 16-17
